
 
South Salt Lake City Council 

Work Meeting Agenda 
 

Public notice is hereby given that the South Salt Lake City Council will hold a Work Meeting on 
Wednesday, May 28, 2025 in the City Council Chambers, 220 East Morris Avenue, Suite 200, 
commencing at 6:20 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible.  
 
To watch the meeting live click the link below to join:  
https://zoom.us/j/93438486912  
 
Watch recorded City Council meetings at: youtube.com/@SouthSaltLakeCity 
 
Conducting: Council Chair Bynum  
 
Matters for Discussion: 
 

1. Culinary Water Rate Study     Craig Giles, Hansen, Allen & Luce 
                                                                                                               

2. Fiscal Year 2024-2025     Crystal Makin  
Budget Amendment Presentation 
 

3. Fiscal Year 2025-2026    Crystal Makin  
Tentative Budget Q&A 
 

4. Appointments by the Mayor:    Mayor Wood  
a. Joy Glad – Civilian Review Board  

Regular Member (Re-appointment)  
b. Conrad Campos – Civilian Review Board 

Regular Member (Re-Appointment) 
c. Tom Mills – Civilian Review Board 

Regular Member (Appointment)  
  

Adjourn 
 
 
Posted May 23, 2025 

 
 

      Those needing auxiliary communicative aids or other services for this meeting should  
      contact Ariel Andrus at 801-483-6019, giving at least 24 hours’ notice. 
 
      In accordance with State Statute and Council Policy, one or more Council Members may be       
      connected electronically. 
 
 
Have a question or concern? Call the connect line 801-464-6757 or email connect@sslc.gov 

 
 
 
 

https://www.google.com/url?q=https://zoom.us/j/93438486912&sa=D&source=calendar&ust=1690381299839112&usg=AOvVaw1Q7Zop0qtXQMI1guLVag7L
https://www.youtube.com/@SouthSaltLakeCity












City of South Salt Lake
Water Rate Study

May 28, 2025
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Purpose of the Study

Overview of the Rate Study Process

Draft Study Results

Summary & Next Steps

Questions & Discussion

Overview of the Presentation



▪ Provide sufficient revenue to operate and maintain the 
City’s water infrastructure

▪ Develop proportional and cost-based rates that reflect 
customer and system characteristics 

▪ Reflect prudent financial planning criteria
• Funding renewal and replacement needs

• Maintain target minimum reserve levels 

• Meet debt service coverage requirements

▪ Develop the Study using generally accepted 
methodologies tailored to the City’s system and 
customer characteristics 

Purpose of the Study
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Developing Cost-Based Rates

Rate Design
Design rates for each class of service to meet the revenue requirement and cost of service results, along 

with identified rate design goals and objectives

Cost of Service
Proportionally distributes the revenue requirement to the customer classes of service

Revenue Requirement
Compares the revenue to the expenses of the utility to evaluate the level of current rates
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Key Study
Issues

▪ Adequately fund annual operating expenses

▪ Provide sufficient annual renewal and replacement 
funding

• City has identified annual capital improvement needs

▪ Cost-based and proportional rates
• Based on each customer class’s demands on the system
• Costs driven by sizing of utility systems to serve customer 

demands

▪ Annual rate adjustments are necessary over the next 
five years
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Revenue 
Requirement

Analysis 
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Revenue Requirement - Overview
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• Determines the level of rate revenue adjustment 
necessary

Compares utility 
revenues to expenses

• Adequate funding of renewal and replacement

• Maintaining sufficient ending reserve balances
Uses prudent financial 

planning criteria

• Typically five-to-ten-year period

• Rate setting is often 2 – 5 years
Reviews a specific time 

period

• No transfer of funds from other City funds

• Rates need to support operations and capital
Utilities are analyzed on 

a “stand-alone basis”

• Generally accepted method for municipal utilities
Utilizes the “cash basis” 

methodology



Revenue Requirement – Key Assumptions
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▪ Revenues independently calculated based on the specific customer characteristics of the 
utility

▪ Expenses based on adopted FY 2024-2025 budget
• Projected through FY 2032-2033 based on annual inflationary factors

▪ Capital funding plan addresses need for improvements as well as renewal and replacement 
• Price Avenue Well 

• 3300 S Distribution

• Central Valley Road Distribution Line

• 1300 East 1.5 MG Tank

• Harmony Park Well

▪ Target annual rate funding of capital 
• $550,000 - $975,000

▪ Long-term borrowing for a portion of capital needs
• $26,500,000 assumed in FY 2024-2025 – FY 2029-2030

✓ Additional $3,000,000 assumed in FY 2032-2033



Capital Improvement Plan
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Revenue Requirement
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Water Utility Reserve Levels
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Revenue Requirement Summary

▪ Annual rate adjustments are necessary to prudently fund the 
water utility

• O&M – fund current and future inflationary increases
• Capital – increase rate funding for annual renewal and replacement 

and necessary system improvements
• Annual Debt Service – fund planned and assumed future debt service 

to fund capital improvement needs
• Reserves – maintain adequate funds for cash flow, emergency 

situations, and strong financials for credit ratings 

▪ Revenue transition plan developed to fund operating and capital 
costs over the five-year period

2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030

Annual Revenue Adjustment (%) 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 5.5% 5.5%
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Cost of Service 
Analysis

13



Cost of Service - Overview

14

What is Cost of Service?

• Analysis to proportionally distribute the revenue requirement 
to the customer classes of service of a utility

Why Cost of Service?

• Generally accepted as “fair and equitable”

• Avoids subsidies

• Revenues reflect costs

Objectives of Cost of Service

• Determine if subsidies exist

• Develop average unit costs



Cost of Service – Key Drivers 
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Key drivers in setting rates are each customer class’s:
▪ Annual average consumption
▪ Peak consumption

  

    

    

    

    

      

      

      

                                                    

                               

                                 



Cost of Service Summary

16

▪Customer consumption data was reviewed, and the customer 
classes were restructured to better align with the utility’s customer 
characteristics

• Analysis reflects facility and service requirements of each customer class

▪Provides the City with information for rate structure policy decisions

▪Should be reviewed periodically to reflect changes in customer and 
system characteristics

▪Snapshot in time based on current costs and system usage

▪First cost of service completed for the utility

▪Recommend rate structure adjustments to reflect cost of service 
results



Rate Design
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Rate Design - Overview
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Based on the 
results of the 

revenue 
requirement and 

cost of service 
analyses

Meet the rate 
design goals and 
objectives of the 

City

Produce sufficient 
revenues to meet 

the target 
revenues of the 
utility, and each 
class of service

Are cost-based 
and proportional



Overview of the Rate Design
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Status Quo 
▪ Maintains current rate structure for all customer classes
▪ Service charge by meter size updated to reflect AWWA safe operating capacity meter ratios in 

year 1 

Alternative 1 
▪ Service charge by meter size updated to reflect AWWA safe operating capacity meter ratios in 

year 1 
▪ First tier of consumption charge updated to no longer include usage in fixed service charge
▪ All customer classes continue to pay same rate structure

Alternative 2 
▪ Rate structure for residential and all other customers

• Better reflects the City’s customer usage characteristics 
▪ Service charge by meter size updated to reflect AWWA safe operating capacity meter ratios in 

year 1 (same for residential and all other customers)



Status Quo Rate Design 

20

Present 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030

Service Charges $ / Mo

3/4” $15.00 $15.00 $18.00 $21.60 $22.79 $24.04

1” 23.00 25.05 30.06 36.07 38.06 40.15

1 1/2” 36.00 49.95 59.94 71.93 75.89 80.05

2” 51.00 79.95 95.94 115.13 121.47 128.13

3” 93.00 150.00 180.00 216.00 227.90 240.40

4” 140.00 250.05 300.06 360.07 379.91 400.75

6” 271.00 499.95 599.94 719.93 759.59 801.25

8” 271.00 799.95 959.94 1,151.93 1,215.39 1,282.05

Consumption Charge – Usage $ / 1000

0 – 5,000 gallons $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5,000 – 30,0000 gallons 4.25 5.00 6.00 7.20 7.60 8.02

30,000+ gallons 4.75 5.85 7.00 8.40 8.85 9.35



Alternative 1 Rate Design
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Present 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030

Service Charges $ / Mo

3/4” $15.00 $15.00 $18.00 $21.60 $22.79 $24.04

1” 23.00 25.05 30.06 36.07 38.06 40.15

1 1/2” 36.00 49.95 59.94 71.93 75.89 80.05

2” 51.00 79.95 95.94 115.13 121.47 128.13

3” 93.00 150.00 180.00 216.00 227.90 240.40

4” 140.00 250.05 300.06 360.07 379.91 400.75

6” 271.00 499.95 599.94 719.93 759.59 801.25

8” 271.00 799.95 959.94 1,151.93 1,215.39 1,282.05

Consumption Charge – Usage $ / 1000

0 – 5,000 gallons $0.00 $1.25 $2.00 $2.75 $3.50 $3.70

5,000 – 30,0000 gallons 4.25 4.90 5.75 6.80 7.05 7.45

30,000+ gallons 4.75 5.45 6.40 7.55 7.80 8.25



Alternative 2 Rate Design - Residential
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Present 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030

Service Charges $ / Mo

3/4” $15.00 $15.00 $18.00 $21.60 $22.79 $24.04

1” 23.00 25.05 30.06 36.07 38.06 40.15

1 1/2” 36.00 49.95 59.94 71.93 75.89 80.05

2” 51.00 79.95 95.94 115.13 121.47 128.13

3” 93.00 150.00 180.00 216.00 227.90 240.40

4” 140.00 250.05 300.06 360.07 379.91 400.75

6” 271.00 499.95 599.94 719.93 759.59 801.25

8” 271.00 799.95 959.94 1,151.93 1,215.39 1,282.05

Consumption Charge – Usage $ / 1000

0 – 5,000 gallons $0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

5,000 – 30,0000 gallons 4.25 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

30,000+ gallons 4.75 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

0 – 5,000 gallons N/A $1.15 $1.40 $1.70 $1.80 $1.90

5,000 – 15,0000 gallons N/A 4.95 5.95 7.15 7.55 7.95

15,000+ gallons N/A 5.45 6.55 7.85 8.30 8.75



Alternative 2 Rate Design – All Other Customers
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Present 2025-2026 2026-2027 2027-2028 2028-2029 2029-2030

Service Charges $ / Mo

3/4” $15.00 $15.00 $18.00 $21.60 $22.79 $24.04

1” 23.00 25.05 30.06 36.07 38.06 40.15

1 1/2” 36.00 49.95 59.94 71.93 75.89 80.05

2” 51.00 79.95 95.94 115.13 121.47 128.13

3” 93.00 150.00 180.00 216.00 227.90 240.40

4” 140.00 250.05 300.06 360.07 379.91 400.75

6” 271.00 499.95 599.94 719.93 759.59 801.25

8” 271.00 799.95 959.94 1,151.93 1,215.39 1,282.05

Consumption Charge – Usage $ / 1000

0 – 5,000 gallons $0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

5,000 – 30,0000 gallons 4.25 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

30,000+ gallons 4.75 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

0 – 30,000 gallons N/A $3.25 $3.90 $4.70 $4.95 $5.20

30,000 – 125,0000 gallons N/A 5.20 6.25 7.50 7.90 8.35

125,000+ gallons N/A 5.75 6.90 8.30 8.75 9.25



Residential Bill Comparison

24 Assumes 3/4” meter for fixed service charge



Local Comparison
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Water Rate 
Study 

Summary

▪ Recommend annual rate adjustments over the next five-years
• Fund annual O&M and inflationary increases

• Fund current and future identified capital improvements

▪ Cost of service showed cost differences
• First comprehensive cost of service in some time

• Recommend rate structure adjustments as first step to addressing 
cost of service results

• Future cost of service studies may show additional adjustments are 
necessary

▪ Developed proposed rate structure alternatives to evaluate 

▪ Recommend Alternative 2 rate structure
• Separate rate structure for residential and all other customer types

▪ Discussion with staff, recommend commercial rate structure 
implement July 1, 2025, Residential January 1, 2026
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Thank you for your input! Questions?



FY 2025 Budget
Proposed Budget Amendments - May 2025

General Fund

Item Department Description Acct No Uses: Sources: NOTES:

1 Administration Election Expense 10-41-325-00 6,600$                   To budget for Election Expense Prepayment for November 2025 Election
Miscellaneous Revenue Interest Earnings 10-3610-000 6,600$                   To budget for Election Expense Prepayment for November 2025 Election

2 Engineering Outside Planning/Design Services 10-62-310-00 30,000$                 To budget for additional Planning and Design Services
Miscellaneous Revenue Interest Earnings 10-3610-000 30,000$                 To budget for additional Planning and Design Services

3 Animal Services Employee Benefits 10-71-150-00 20,000$                 To budget for additional employee benefit costs
Animal Services Equipment Acquisition 10-71-797-00 5,000$                   To budget for additional equipment costs
Licenses and Permits Animal Services Donations 10-3227-001 25,000$                 To budget for additional departmental costs

Page 1 of 1



FY 2025 Budget
Proposed Budget Amendments - May 2025

Public Safety Service Special Revenue Fund

Ref Department Description Acct No Uses: Sources: NOTES:

1 Police Vehicle Maintenance 20-51-250-00 40,000$              To budget for additional vehicle maintence costs
Taxes Property Taxes-Prior 20-3120-000 40,000$              To budget for additional vehicle maintence costs

2 Fire State EMS Fees 20-57-310-02 50,000$              To budget for additional EMS Fees
Charges for Services Ambulance Transport Fees 20-3426-000 50,000$              To budget for additional EMS Fees

Page 1 of 1



FY 2025 Budget
Proposed Budget Amendments - May 2025

Debt Service Fund

Ref Department Description Acct No Uses: Sources: NOTES:

1 Debt Service PW Campus Bond Interest 33-78-830-01 77,000$          To budget for first interest payment for the PW Campus Bond
Revenues Proceeds from Transfers 33-3710-000 77,000$          To budget for first interest payment for the PW Campus Bond



COUNCIL BUDGET 
QUESTIONS?

MAY 28, 2025



COUNCILMEMBER QUESTIONS – PAUL SANCHEZ

QUESTION:   How does last year’s budget totals compare to this year?



COUNCILMEMBER QUESTIONS – RAY DEWOLFE

QUESTION:   Does the 3% COLA apply to ALL city employees including the council and the 

Mayor?

ANSWER:   Yes, the COLA applies to all employees whose positions are not “grant funded.”  Yes, it 

also applies to the council and the mayor.  However, the council does not receive the merit 

increase.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

QUESTION:   Does the city contribute to employees HSA accounts who choose to opt into an HSA 

eligible health plan?  If so, then how much?

ANSWER:   Yes, the city contributes up to $1,200 per year if an employee chooses the HSA eligible 

health plan.



COUNCILMEMBER QUESTIONS – RAY DEWOLFE

QUESTION:   Are part-time employees eligible for benefits?

ANSWER:   It depends on several factors, such as hours worked per week, job 

classification, funding source of the position, and expected length of service.  

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

QUESTION:   Public Works Budget.  Why is overtime only $1,000 when it was 

budgeted at $62,000 in FY25 and $33,000 has been used so far this year?

ANSWER:   The bulk of the overtime is paid to the streets division employees.  Those 

employees have been moved to the new Transportation Infrastructure Fund.  In 

that fund, there is $40,000 budgeted for overtime.



COUNCILMEMBER QUESTIONS – RAY DEWOLFE
QUESTION:   IT.  Scott’s presentation requested a Network Specialist position.  However, 

Crystal’s presentation outlines a request for an IT Director.  Please clarify.

ANSWER:  The budget includes both positions.  The IT Director is included in the IT 

department budget.  The Network Specialist is included in the police department 

budget because their job duties will specifically support the IT needs of that 

department.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

QUESTION:   Recreation.  What is the plan for Founder’s Day?  We have approximately 

$60,000 budgeted, which is quite a bit more than the other activities.

ANSWER:   The budget is so much higher because of the cost of the drone show.  That 

entertainment feature costs approximately $50,000.



COUNCILMEMBER QUESTIONS – RAY DEWOLFE

QUESTION:   Emergency Management.  Is the request for emergency food and 

water cache included in the budget.

ANSWER:   Yes.  It is included in the Capital Fund, account 40-80-798-00 (EOC-

Supplies/Equipment).  $5,000 was included.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

QUESTION:   Capital Expenditures.  Public Works Equipment request is for $330,000.  

What equipment is included in this?

ANSWER:   This budget includes $15,000 for the lease of a Bobcat, $65,000 for an 

Asphalt Roller, $20,000 for a Shoring System, $120,000 for a Vacuum Trailer, and 

$110,000 for a GPS Trimble Unit.





2022 - Current  Civilian Review Board – Chairperson 
City of South Salt Lake – South Salt Lake City, Utah 
The bridge between the South Salt Lake Police Department and the community, 
to enhance transparency with regards to police Use of Force. 
 

2019 - Current Director of Programs / Educator and On-Site Consultant / Women in Safety 
Steering Committee – Speaker Lead 
Utah Safety Council – Salt Lake City, Utah 
Promoting safety and health through education, services, and products. 

 
2019 - Current Executive Committee – Parliamentarian, Past Recording Secretary, Past 

Standing Chair 
 Salt Lake City Garden Club- Salt Lake City, Utah 
 Passion, expertise, and action into horticulture and conservation by promoting 

positive change in our community through education, special projects, 
partnerships, and stewardship. 

 
2015 - 2017  Safety and Environmental Engineer 

Detroit Diesel Remanufacturing - Tooele, Utah 
   Remanufacturer of large engines. 

    
2013 - 2015  Environmental, Health, and Safety Coordinator 
   Weir Minerals - Salt Lake City, Utah 

Rubber manufacturing plant supporting mining and the oil and gas industries. 
 
1997 – 2013 Analytical Chemist / Safety Coordinator / Industrial Hygiene Sampler / 

Emergency Response Team / Educator 
Rio Tinto / Kennecott Utah Copper - Magna, Utah 
Copper, Gold, Silver, Molybdenum Open Pit Mine. 

 
 
 
Professional Education 
Columbia Southern University    Orange Beach, AL 
Master’s Degree – Occupational Health and Safety 

 
University of Utah    Salt Lake City, UT 
Bachelor’s Degree - Environmental/ Reclamation and Remediation 

 
Salt Lake Community College   Salt Lake City, UT  
Associate degree - General Education/ Chemistry and Biology 
 
 
 
 
 



Professional Awards/ Accomplishments 
2024 OSHA 10 /30 Hour Outreach Instructor for General Industry and Construction  
2023 Utah Safety Council Women in Safety and Health Certificate of Achievement 
2023 Nominated for Utah Safety Council Women in Safety and Health Award 
2023 South Salt Lake Citizen of the Year 
2023    Banking on Women from Westminster University / Utah Microloan Fund / Synchrony Bank  
2020 Nominated for Utah Safety Council Women in Safety and Health Award – Politely Declined 
2019 First Aid/ CPR/ AED Instructors Certification 
2015     National Safety Council and Utah Safety Council – Advanced Safety Certificate 
2016     ISO-14001 and ISO-45001 Certified External Auditor 
2014     OSHA 30-Hour General Industry Certification 
2006 Time Magazines Person of the Year 
 







Tom Mills 

                 

Objective 
To continue to share my motivation and passion for renewable energy for the greater 
good of the planet. 

CREATIVE ENERGIES, TECHNICAL SALES/POLICY ADVOCATE — 2017 TO PRESENT 

Help residential and commercial clients understand PV and Battery Storage technology 
and design it to meet their goals. Work with grassroots groups to help promote 
responsible solar policy. Respond to RFPs. Two REAP Grants 

ALPENGLOW SOLAR AND ELECTRIC, TECHNICAL SALES/POLICY ADVOCATE 2014 - 2017 

Residential and Commercial solar sales, limited battery design 

UTAH SOLAR ENERGY ASSOCIATION, 2016 -2020 

Organized local solar companies to revitalize a defunct association with the mission to 
work together to take on bad policy against PV Energy 

UTAH GRASS ROOT GROUPS 2016 - PRESENT 

Utah Clean Energy, Utah Sustainable Business Network, HEAL Utah, UCARE, Stewardship 
Utah, o2 Utah, Sierra Club National and Utah chapters, Summit Reality Professionals 

FACE TIME WITH UTAH LEGISLATORS 2016 - PRESENT 

Sen Wayne Harper, Sen Nate Blouin, Rep Gay Lynn Bennion, Rep Sahara Hayes, Sen Kirk 
Cullimore 

Education 
Penn State University, Journalism, Bachelors Degree 

Pennsylvania College of Technology, Electronics Associate Degree 

Skills 
Energy Tool Base, Helioscope, OpenSolar, PV Watts Software along with Mac and PC 
operating software 

ACTIVITIES 
Snowboarding, Whitewater, Mt Biking, Swimming, Frisbee, Pickleball (everybody’s doing it) 
Paddle Boarding, Dogs & Dock Jumping
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